

No. SC99931

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

QUINTON LUCAS,

*Contestant,*

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE, AND SCOTT  
M. FITZPATRICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE AUDITOR,

*Contestees.*

---

**Original Jurisdiction**

---

**CONTESTEES' BRIEF**

---

**ANDREW BAILEY**  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jeff P. Johnson, #73249  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Todd Scott, #56614  
*Senior Counsel*  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Ph.: (314) 340-7366  
Fax: (573) 751-5660  
jeff.johnson@ago.mo.gov

*Attorneys for Contestees*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Statement of Facts .....	4
A. The Auditor’s experienced team follows the statutory requirements in preparing fiscal note summaries.....	4
B. Statutory scheme funding the Board.....	6
C. Drafting the Fiscal Note Summary for Amendment No. 4.....	8
D. Mayor Lucas challenges the Fiscal Note Summary.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. The Election Code and the Constitution do not permit a post-election challenge to a Constitutional Amendment’s fiscal note summary, and dismissal is proper.....	13
A. The <i>Dotson</i> and <i>Shoemyer</i> decisions create a new judicial remedy unauthorized by the General Assembly.....	15
B. The statutory scheme, especially as amended, does not support permitting a Chapter 115 ballot title challenge.....	17
C. Missouri case law confirms that election contests remedy the conduct of the election itself, not the sufficiency of the official ballot title.....	22
D. Other state courts agree that an election irregularity must arise from Election Day conduct.....	24
E. The remedy sought here, and generally, in a post-election challenge to the official ballot title conflicts with the Missouri Constitution.....	28
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to hear the case because Mayor Lucas brings suit in his official capacity and not as a registered voter.....	30
III. The Court should grant judgment for Contestees because Amendment No. 4’s ballot title was fair and sufficient. (Responds to Point 1).....	37
A. Standards for evaluating the sufficiency and fairness of a fiscal note summary. ....	37
B. Chapter 116.175 requires the fiscal note summary to state the estimated cost or savings caused by a measure—the additional expenditure of funds.....	38

C. The Fiscal Note Summary is sufficient and fair because it did not “summarize” the City’s unreasonable and unreliable responses..... 41

IV. Mayor Lucas has failed to show that any irregularities were of sufficient magnitude to cast doubt on the election. .... 47

V. Mayor Lucas failed to comply with the mandatory requirements of the Election Code and the case should be dismissed. .... 50

Conclusion..... 53

Certificate of Service ..... 54

Certificate of Compliance..... 55

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010).....	50
<i>Allgrove v. Canary</i> , 493 N.Y.S.2d 42 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1985) .....	27
<i>Bateman v. Rinehart</i> , 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. banc 2013).....	50
<i>Bd. of Election Com’rs of St. Louis Cnty. v. Knipp</i> , 784 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. banc 1990).....	19, 46, 47
<i>Bergstrom v. McEwen</i> , 960 N.W.2d 556 (Minn. 2021).....	26
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 493 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016).....	40, 43, 46
<i>Boyd v. Tishomingo Cnty. Democratic Executive Comm.</i> , 912 So. 2d 124 (Miss. 2005) .....	27
<i>Brock v. Dunne</i> , 637 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. banc 2021) .....	31
<i>Brookshire ex rel. Brookshire v. Retz</i> , 111 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	35
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012).....	passim
<i>Charter Commc’ns Ent. I, LLC v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 667 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. banc 2023) .....	22
<i>Chastain v. James</i> , 463 S.W.3d 811 .....	51
<i>Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City of St. Louis v. Members of Bd. of Aldermen of City of St. Louis</i> , 92 S.W.3d 785 (Mo. banc 2003).....	18
<i>Clark v. City of Trenton</i> , 591 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979).....	24
<i>Cosby v. Treasurer of State</i> , 579 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2019).....	18
<i>DeBroux v. Bd. of Canvassers for the City of Appleton (Three Cases)</i> , 206 Wis.2d 321 .....	27, 28
<i>DeLeGal v. Burch</i> , 273 Ga. App. 825, 616 S.E.2d 485 (2005).....	26
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 435 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. banc 2014).....	13, 15

*Dotson v. Kander*,  
464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015).....passim

*Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales N., LLC*,  
361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 19

*Eversole v. Wood*,  
754 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)..... 24

*Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State*,  
896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 31

*Foster v. Evert*,  
751 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 13, 14, 51, 52

*Franken v. Pawlenty*,  
762 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2009)..... 26

*Gasconade R-III Sch. Dist. v. Williams*,  
641 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)..... 23

*Gash v. Lafayette Cnty.*,  
245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 18, 31, 38, 39

*Gerrard v. Bd. of Election Com'rs*,  
913 S.W.2d 88 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 16, 23

*Hamilton v. Marshall*,  
282 P. 1058 (Wyo. 1929)..... 26, 27

*Harris v. City of S. Fulton*,  
358 Ga. App. 788, 856 S.E.2d 361 (2021)..... 26

*Hockemeier v. Berra*,  
641 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 50

*Holmen v. Miller*,  
296 Minn. 99, 206 N.W.2d 916 (1973)..... 26

*Howell v. Fears*,  
275 Ga. 627, 571 S.E.2d 392 (2002)..... 25

*In re February 14, 2017, Special Election on Moses Lake Sch. Dist. #161 Proposition 1*,  
413 P.3d 577 (Wash. App. 2018)..... 27

*James v. Bartlett*,  
607 S.E.2d 638 (NC 2005)..... 27

*LaBlance v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
658 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2022)..... 50

*Macon Cnty. Emergency Services Bd. v. Macon Cnty. Comm'n*,  
485 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 50

*Manzara v. State*,  
343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 30

*Marre v. Reed*,  
775 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 16, 22

*Marston v. Juv. Just. Ctr., of The 13th Jud. Cir.*,  
88 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)..... 21

*Martin v. Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections*,  
307 Ga. 193, 835 S.E.2d 245 (2019)..... 25

*McCranie v. Mullis*,  
267 Ga. 416 ..... 25, 26

*Mead v. Sheffield*,  
278 Ga. 268, 601 S.E.2d 99 (2004)..... 26

*Middleton v. Missouri Dept. of Corr.*,  
278 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 34

*Miller v. Frank*,  
519 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)..... 30

*Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan*,  
303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... passim

*Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan*,  
364 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 43, 45

*Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt*,  
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 29

*Moore v. Bi-State Dev. Agency*,  
609 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. banc 2020)..... 50

*Moore v. Brown*,  
165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. banc 1942)..... 28, 29

*Moulton v. Newton*,  
274 Minn. 545, 144 N.W.2d 706 (1966)..... 26

*Munnell v. Rowlette*,  
275 Minn. 92, 145 N.W.2d 531 (1966)..... 26

*Protect Consumers’ Access To Quality Home Care Coal., LLC v. Kander*,  
488 S.W.3d 665 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)..... 42, 44, 48

*Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. State*,  
317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 31

*Shoemyer v. Missouri Sec’y of State*,  
464 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 13, 15, 16, 17

*Simpson v. Dixon*,  
853 P.2d 176 (Okla. 1993)..... 27

*Sinquefield v. Jones*,  
435 S.W.3d 674 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)..... 42, 43, 45

*Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 50

*St. Louis Cnty. v. River Bend Ests. Homeowners’ Ass’n*,  
408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. 2013)..... 36

*State ex rel. Fitz-James v. Bailey*,  
670 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2023)..... passim

*State ex rel. Goldsworthy v. Kanatzar*,  
543 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 18

*State ex rel. Missouri State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Southworth*,  
704 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1986)..... 18

*State ex rel. Spink v. Kemp*,  
283 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. banc 1955)..... 6

*State v. Bott*,  
518 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. 1974)..... 36

*State v. Rowe*,  
63 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 50

*Stiles v. Earnest*,  
252 Ga. 260, 312 S.E.2d 337 (1984)..... 26

*Terminal R. R. Ass’n of St. Louis v. City of Brentwood*,  
230 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. 1950)..... 18

*Twin Chimneys Homeowners Ass’n v. J.E. Jones Const. Co.*,  
168 S.W.3d 488 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)..... 35

*Weber v. City of Helena*,  
297 P. 455 (Mont. 1931) ..... 27

*Wentz v. Price Candy Co.*,  
175 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1943)..... 21, 22, 23

*White v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 31, 47

*Wright-Jones v. Johnson*,  
256 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)..... 20, 30

***Constitutional and Statutory Provisions***

26 Okla. Stat. §§ 8-109, 8-118 ..... 25

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-522(1)..... 25

Minn. Stat. § 209.02, subd. 1..... 25

Miss. Code. Ann. § 23-15-927 ..... 25

Mo. Const. art. III, § 51 ..... 29

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 23 ..... 35

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 25..... 35

Mo. Const. art. VII, § 5..... 3

Mo. Const. art. X, § 3 ..... 35

Mo. Const. art. XII, § 1..... 14, 28

Mo. Const. art. XII, § 2(b)..... 14, 28, 29

Mont. Code Ann. § 7-7-105(1)..... 25

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.9(b)(2) ..... 25

N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-102(3) ..... 25

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.68.070 ..... 25

Wis. Stat. § 5.90(2), (3) ..... 25

Wyo. Stat. § 22-16-109(a)..... 25

§ 115.553.2, RSMo..... passim

§ 84.460, RSMo.....	2
§ 84.730, RSMo (1958) .....	6, 7
§ 115.555, RSMo.....	15, 19, 20
§ 115.557, RSMo.....	19, 50
§ 115.583, RSMo.....	19, 47
§ 115.593, RSMo.....	14, 19, 47
§ 115.646, RSMo.....	23, 24
§ 116.020, RSMo.....	14, 16, 18
§ 116.175, RSMo.....	passim
§ 116.183, RSMo.....	23
§ 116.190, RSMo.....	passim
§ 116.193, RSMo.....	23
§ 155.555, RSMo.....	3
§ 155.557, RSMo.....	12
